
LAW O F F I C E S 

A J . L O S E E L O S E E , C A R S O N & D I C K E R S O N , R A . 
J O E L M. CARSON 3 0 0 A M E R I C A N H O M E B U I L D I N G AREA CODE SOS 
CHAD D ICKERSON p O. D R A W E R 2 3 9 
DAVID R. VANDIVER 

A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O 8 S 2 I I - 0 2 3 9 
ELIZABETH LOSEE 

REBECCA DICKERSON 

A u g u s t 3 1 , 1984 

7 4 6 - 3 5 O S 

RECEIVED' 

Eneirgy and Minerals Department 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8 7501 

Re: Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Case No. 8324 
9/5/84 Examiner Hearing 

Gentlemen: 

Please continue the hearing on the captioned A p p l i c a t i o n of Yates 
Petroleum Corporation f o r a carbon d i o x i d e i n j e c t i o n p r o j e c t , 
which i s c u r r e n t l y set f o r the Examiner Hearing of September 5, 
1984, u n t i l the Examiner Hearing of September 19, 1984. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely yours, 

LOSEE, CARSON & DICKERSON, P.A. 

Chad Dickerson 

CD:pvm 

cc: Mr. Bob Tisda l e 



A . J . L O S E E 

J O E L M. C A R S O N 

C H A D D I C K E R S O N 

D A V I D R. V A N D I V E R 

E L I Z A B E T H L O S E E 

R E B E C C A D I C K E R S O N 

L A W O F F I C E S 

L O S E E , C A R S O N & D I C K E R S O N , R A. 
3 0 0 A M E R I C A N H O M E B U I L D I N G 

P. O. D R A W E R 2 3 9 

A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O 8 8 2 1 1 - 0 2 3 9 

A R E A C O D E S O S 

7 4 6 - 3 S O S 

September 21, 1984 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner, Examiner 
Energy and Minerals Department 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Case No. 8324 
Examiner Hearing o f 9/19/84 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

As requested, enclosed please f i n d two copies each of treatment 
r e p o r t s f o r West Loco H i l l s U n i t Wells 1-3 and 13A-4, supplement­
in g A p p l i c a n t ' s E x h i b i t No. 1. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely yours, 

LOSEE, CARSON & DICKERSON, P.A. 

Chad Dickerson 

CD:pvm 
Enclosures 
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T H E W E S T E R N C O M P A , 

G E N E R A L O F F I C E S — F O R T W O R T H , T E X A S 

TREATMENT REPORT 

DATE: * 
Western District ? br-»yS .Field Receipt No. l < } ^ n Stage N o . J _ 

OpAmtnr K^iUprinN^T / ) H fnMftftOj/ Lease L ) L \ ) \ / 
Fi«,U I.V.--.T / a c a V^LtA Location .County /."i .'P>y 

.Well No. / ~ 3 
.State r.j--")/v-W«-rt 

WELL DATA: 

New Well Old Wel l_ i ^_ 

Size T u b i n g _ J l i i > i i ^ . 
Size Casing ."^ U 
Size Liner 

.Depth TD/RB. .Formation 
Tubing Perf. 

Wt. z ^ * 7 

Wt. 

_Type Packer. Set At . 

Open Hole: Size : 
Casing Perfs: Size. 

.Set From 

.Set From 
From 

i o .-< / ' . / : ) 

To — 
To .r.?s*y£S 

.No. Per Ft. '""* Intervals \')r.c 

Previous Treatment \, ̂ .X' Vz. Prior Production A 'A, 

TREATMENT DATA: 

Hole Loaded With I.) DT&fL 
Treating Fluid f^C.c.Q QxHtonrs fr n. > > 
Propping Agent AVY.V?. flonons So/n/) V ' V I D D 

Auxilliary Materials '~lbd PauUO.S f 3 ^ 

in • Stages of_ 
.' f->/)rivT/isT^i^ ({MO 

Ball Sealers: 
HHP Used 
Procedure JLi Pi -Ll 

CAPACITIES & FLUID PUMPED: 
Tubing Cap. ~* 
Casing Cap. . 
Annular Cap. 
Open Hole Cap. Cj:. ' / / )~t //• 
Fluid to Load 
Pad Volume 
Treating Fluid _ 
Flush 
Overflush 
Total to Recover 

Time 
AM/PM 

Treat ing P r e s s u r e - P s i Bbl Fluid 
Pumped 

lnj. Rate 
BPM REMARKS-

Time 
AM/PM Tubing Casing 

Bbl Fluid 
Pumped 

lnj. Rate 
BPM REMARKS-

'-:"7<9 . -— */•• >',</,-•• •/'?;?.<,;,'. • 
- : • ' / t 

i rO f ' i.>.'••(• 7 n?p.c(3) 
i /Roo s'yv, \-) nA > ('".s.-pj.r *. 

P.l A /&/> O .1 r% . 7.n>>?cfH(- 7?-> / * 45rp?f r /J~3 

• /'•: . •• 
. .- . , 

1 CJ/. PJ A 

1 .' ?>cV '"'•••/ n / J / - n.4 ) ( 7 . 'CC/??/•} T l P / { ; 

1 /V • ! • • ,k--<>T.*l'~~r n< 
i F\t i H o w OAI ) J)o^)X ) 

^ 6)i. i i j : -'^'v/.'T /A) /Vrti-J & 

• Distribution 

Treating Pressure: Min. / / C Q Max. /9u-'~.2 A»g / r f P > j 9 Customer R< iresentative 
lnj. Rate On Treating Fluid . ^^P«>3 Western Representative sS.'iO ifi'z 
lnj. Rate On Flush g? / ' Z 
Avg. Inj. Rate — r/ ^ ' 3 
I.S.D.P. / S & f J " Type Fluid B a u l £ -
Final Shut-in Pressure ^30"'^ _ '" /*(. .mm. 
Operator Maximum Pressure 
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T H E W E S T E R N C O M P A t I Y 

d ^WzLl cSzzoiczs" 

G E N E R A L O F F I C E S — F O R T W O R T H , T E X A S 

TREATMENT REPORT 

D A T E : £ e p T / g , 
Western D is t r i c t f J p h ^ . A i e t f i r g F i e l d Receipt No. l i - < j ( r , U 2 Stage No . . 

Operator A / f t r J W Q A I T Q , j ( Q / n j y ) t \ i > / Lease u . } / / Well No. 

Field J U i i i i . . L o c a t i o n . .County £r.}dje. .State A/9: 

W E L L D A T A : 

New Well 

Size Tubing 

Size Casing 

Size L i n e r 

_Old Wel l . 

AJofj£L _Tubing Perf. 

.Depth T D / P B . 

_Wt.. 

Wt. 
/ 7 

Open Ho le : Size 
Casing Per fs : S ize. ( y t x ) No. Per Ft . 

.Set From. 

_Set From 

From 

—?'P<.^ (- Formation 

Type Packer AJc.*H?, Set A t . 

. T o . 

. T o _ 

. T o . 

In tervals 

Previous Treatment. Pr ior Product ion 

T R E A T M E N T D A T A : 

Hole Loaded With 

Treat ing F lu id *?-"Q tyP'tp*^ — - ^ 3 ; - C ' . A / M H / K 3 ' f , , t 

Propping Agent 

Aux i l l i a r y Mater ia ls 

CJEL rgor-JK. 
-Cu: 

, .u r 
fl OoTe sn/if?it> jr r /.?&r„—^ ,,/w.v; 

Bal l Sea le r s : . 

HHP Used ~ 

Procedure 

tush 

in ~ Stages o f . 

TO/ hkp 

C A P A C I T I E S & F L U I D PUMPED: 

Tubing Cap. Z Z 

Casing Cap. 

Annular Cap. 

Open Hole Cap. 

F lu id to Load 

Pad Volume 

Treat ing F lu id 

Flush 

Overf lush 

Tota l to Recover 

Time 
AM/BM 

Treating Pressure-Psi Bbl Fluid 
Pumped 

lnj. Rate 
BPM REMARKS-

Time 
AM/BM Tubing Casing 

Bbl Fluid 
Pumped 

lnj. Rate 
BPM REMARKS-

rf ft . t T j i i f r Sir .S3 

<? : I f f so f 1 *itf,s> sTPit r PtJ t>.i~.r , i j 1 r " *> 

/ ~TJSTr-. 

f : S-S-
/foci /*> ?.n f ' Jfcejkr £ APT 

</ 

/C : tfy /<?,. r. 

/ o : 1 • <, Sc. 

/ o - 1 2 \ /*/~r., 

Treating Pressure: Min. /if-. 0Q . Max. JXtiQ . Avg. JLliLSZ 

I n j . Rate On Treat ing F l u i d 

In j . Rate On F lush 

Avg. I n j . Rate 

I.S.J.P. /<ft7\< " 

Customer Representat ive 

Western Representat ive 

D is t r ibu t ion 

i f - - * 

/9. Q 

Final Shut-in Pressure ^ 7 < . in 

.Type Fluid fos*;-7 «,,-.-

. m m . , 
Operator Maximum Pressure 



Form PS-8 (Rev. U/66) 
" Snyinzzxzd. 

G E N E R A L O F F I C E S — F O R T W O R T H , T E X A S 

TREATMENT REPORT 

D A T E : 

Western Di s t r i c t _ _ J d O u Q i i 

r j \ i M O N T Operator | \ f l £ W 

F ie ld i i M T C n C / ) H I M , s 

AaJl 
. F i e l d Receipt No. Staae No._Z_ 

Lease \ J ( WW 

. L o c a t i o n . .County tj-rtbty 

.Well No. / ^ - ^ 
State A ^ / / > / ^ A / f f l 

W E L L D A T A : 

New Wall O ld W e l l . 

Size Tuning 

Size Casing " 7 ' ' Wt. 

Size L i n e r Wt. 

Open Ho le : Size 

Casing Per fs : Size 

Tubing Perf. 

2 A % 

Depth T D / H S ~ ^ S < 0 5> Formation 

Type Packer \.)c3k\£ Set A t . 

.Set From - S U ) l f / ? f . P 

.Set From 

From 

. T o . 

. T o . 

T o . 

2 <rc> 

No. Per Ft. Interval s / > U ^ A . 1 f i ' A t f j V r v H & i 7 ? 7 </- Z 

Previous Treatment Pr ior Product ion 

T R E A T M E N T D A T A : 

Hole Loaded With & L 4 u ) / > r f i . * . . s 

Treating Fluid ffotl&Q Vshl I LL>A<X~ l h , 

Propping Agent f f t f r a f ) u rP.P/-ift> 

A u x i l l i a r y Mater ia ls C L D b # P - 5 ? 

Stages o f . Ba l l Sealers: 

HHP Used F P O . 

Procedure //2fWT &!>£>,. )4a,p yV/i OAHM.^ /VS f/in &>t.t\* duo* / / O &ffltee$ Fhs«> 

C A P A C I T I E S & FLUID PUMPED: 

Tubing Cap. 

Casing Cap. / ^ ' / / 3 . ^ 

Annular Cap. ' 

Open Hole Cap. — • 

F lu id to Load * 

Pad Volume 

Treat ing F lu id f~) 

F lush / / S 

Ov erf lush 

•l_Q_ 

Tota l to Recover / 

Time 
A W / P M 

Treating Pressure-Psi Bbl Fluid 
Pumped 

lnj. Rate 
BPM REMARKS-

Time 
A W / P M Tubing Casing 

Bbl Fluid 
Pumped 

lnj. Rate 
BPM REMARKS-

• .— 
* *** t 

/ / X s . \ rU -/ x*Sr»i?r /0>/K- *3rsn?.r P-3 

pjvo 2sJ>lt/S/f)r '7b / A"/v,> <-.\s 

/ / y / ) t \ f 'i?oc ptt.f</r 
r — r / 

// 9 £)rtfrro /).' i /• r u •; H 'i/-/,>r~)\sh. ;p^ 
-*—r 1 

i A O T P Max. 

l n j . Rate On Treat ing F lu id . ft 

Treat ing Pressure: Min. Avg 

i n | . Rate On F lush 

Avg . I n j . Rate 

I .S.D.P. 

Customer Representative ^PLM&J* l ^ f f ? / ? y 

Western Representat ive ~5>>/) «? 

Dis t r ibu t ion 

/ 717? Type Fl..irl leA^a 0,^ 

Fina l Shut-in Pressure 

Operator Maximum Pressure . 
.mm. 



STIMULATION TBEATMENT.REPORT 
L - 4 9 4 - J P H 1N T E D I N U . S . A . P O W E L L DIVISION OF THE DOW CH E M I C A ^ C O M P A N Y 

" • i i i r ' r " "T r * " "»~ 

(0 - 2 
W E L L N A M E A N O N U M B E R 

-T£Acr f l A * Y 
C U S T O M E R R E P R E S E N T A T I V E 

F/ZAssK foiYCt 
T R E A T M E N T N U M B E R 

F O R M A T I O N I 

Loco IjtlLS 

J O O D O N E D O W N 

T U B I N G | C A S I N G I A N N U L U S 

B Q C • 

A L L O W A B L E P R E S S U R E 

3Zoo_ 

BObY 

T Y P E O F W E L L 

G A S W A T E R 

cO 
I N J . 

oD 
T Y P E O F S E R V I C E A G E O F W E L L 

N E W W E L L R E W O R K 

A O 

T O T A L . D E P T H 

2 sor 

C I R C . B H T . 

C A S I N G S I Z E 

CUST. 
NAME 

ADDRESS FifiST A^AT/tv^ftL /frwfc t,LMr-

n Lis I N E R S I Z E 

O P E N H O L E 

CITY, 
S T A f E & 
ZIP CODE 

C A S I N G D E P T H T U B I N G S I Z E 

3" 
T U B I N G D E P T H 

•ZT8S 
L I N E R D E P T H 

C S G . O R A N R L . V O L . 

7J eti 

P A C K E R T Y P E P A C K E R D E P T H 

2ssr 
T B G V O L U M E 

22? 

S T A T I C B H T . 

REMARKS: f/?ACr->t?e : UtlAJC- f0.O0OaAl k-i b o f c g l 

£JL(\<j, ; lowfi Xfk? /K**> ; Vfoag* fa-VP 

PERFORATED INTERVALS 

2 77V 

FOR CONVERSION PURPOSES 24 BBLS EQUALS 1000 GALLONS 

ARRIVED ON LOCATION: ?.'<?(? fl./* 

TIME 
INJECTION 

RATE BBLS IN 

PRESSURE 

CSG. TBG. 
SERVICE LOG 

1:30 

IcLLiiL 

l?L_VJ_ 

i2.**/2 ia. 33^ 

•zeoo 
STc?/3 *>ljy.D - ORnP <tj/?r3 

tJJ5% 2TL 

SALT Dv&J.tU}L-^jLzA£jr. Act n C Stow 

I21H 

Lei 
IB* 

3oB 7.100 

3 k £ 23 So 

4U- 131 

1LU. 2M0 

~7 

yc ytfjAJ ? \<z so PSt y 

T I M E L E f T LOCATION A V G . L I Q U I D I N J . R A T E ADJ. INJ . R A T E ( S O L I D S INC.) 

19SO 

A V G . P R E S S U R E 

Zdoo 
fSZ 

F I N A L WJtv lP IN P R E S S U R E 

l&OO 

T O T A L F L U I D P U M P E D 

SHUT IN PRESSURE 
IMMEDIATE I 15 MINUTES 

IC,<0 I I TCP 

PROPS AND LIQUIDS INJECTED 

TYPE SIZE OR PURPOSE AMOUNT 

DOWELL LOCATION DOWiLL ENGINEER 

FL»$H 7fl 
CALL 
BACK 

C U S T O M E R R E P . C O N T A C T E D 

V C U S T O M E R • S A T I S F A C T O R Y 
C O N S I D E R E D • U N S A T I S F A C T O R Y 
S E R V I C E • U N K N O W N 

P R O D . B E F O R E T R E A T M E N T 

LI­
TEST ALLOWABLE" 

P R O D . A F T E R T R E A T M E N T 

ICL _ • 
DAYS |TEST ALLOWABLE 



•Or,.-

cm 

m RECORDJE£D'*SERVICE TREATMENT NO, 

TYPE o r 
S E R V I C E 

O W N E R W E L L N A M E AND N U M B E R 

~r7ificr ;3 V l ' -a L; 
O W N E R ' S R E P R E S E N T A T I V E S E R V I C E E N G I N E E R 

Co(isc/lo 
REMARKSi ^ R A Q T o „ p . 0c,,j^ 16 POP ?AL K-) SsPft?M.AC> 

2£L 
HOC> ft /for ft ̂ AiT 

B.P.M. INCREASES •! • • n! j;; 
-t -• - U T - ' -

IS 

•Z50 

• I ! 
. : - _ I... 
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i .. ' i • • ; L • 

-i- • i ti 

r i •! i 
. | ' . . .4,i-: 

• 

9 

6 

i • i 

8 7 i 6 5 4 3 
10 30 40 50 60 70 

: [: B.P.M. INCREASES 

1 
90 100 

3 

ti 
0i 

mm 
T-.rttTt 

I I 7b W / a At 
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i 

i 
i 

-T! 



I I ! 
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TRACT 1 WELL NO. 8 





LAW O F F I C E S 

A J . L O S E E L O S E E , C A R S O N & D I C K E R S O N , P. A . 
JOEL M. CARSON 300 AMERICAN HOME BUILDING AREA CODE SC 

CHAD DICKERSON P. O. DR AW E R 2 3 9 7 4 6 - 3 5 0 8 

A R T E S I A , N E W M E X I C O S 8 2 I I - 0 2 3 9 
DAVID R. VANDIVER 

ELIZABETH LOSEE 

REBECCA DICKERSON 

October 15, 1984 

OIL 

RECEIVED 

OCT l ^ 8 4 

COITION DIVISION 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner, Examiner 
Energy and Minerals Department 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 20 8 8 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Case No. 8324 
Examiner Hearing of 9/19/84 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Enclosed, i f i t may be of any assistance i n t h i s matter, pleas 
f i n d a proposed Order f o r e n t r y i n the captioned case. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely yours, 

LOSEE, CARSON & DICKERSON, P.A. 

Chad Dickerson 

CD:pvm 
Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Bob Tisda l e 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 8324 
Order No. R-

APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION FOR A CARBON DIOXIDE 
INJECTION PILOT PROJECT, EDDY 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing a t 8 a.m. on September 19, 
1984, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner. 

NOW, on t h i s day of , 1984, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the record and the recommendations of 
the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised i n the premises, 

FINDS: 

(1) That due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been given as re q u i r e d by 
law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the subject 
matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) That the a p p l i c a n t , Yates Petroleum Corporation, seeks 
a u t h o r i t y t o i n i t i a t e a p i l o t carbon d i o x i d e i n j e c t i o n p r o j e c t i n 
the Grayburg formation i n the E/2 Section 12, Township 18 South, 
Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., and W/2 Section 7, Township 18 South, 
Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Loco H i l l s Queen-Grayburg-San Andres 
Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico, f o r t e r t i a r y recovery purposes. 

(3) That sai d p i l o t p r o j e c t i s i n an area wherein primary 
recovery and secondary recovery operations have been conducted. 

(4) That the proposed p i l o t p r o j e c t i s of an experimental 
nature t o evaluate the e f f e c t i v e n e s s of carbon d i o x i d e i n j e c t i o n 
i n t o the subject r e s e r v o i r , and as such, w i l l r e q u i r e the d r i l l i n g 
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Order No. 

of a number of w e l l s a t close p r o x i m i t y t o each other f o r purposes 
of i n j e c t i o n and pro d u c t i o n , and t o provide a study of zone i s o l a ­
t i o n , v e r t i c a l heterogeneity, r e s e r v o i r d i r e c t i o n a l v a r i a t i o n , and 
the carbon d i o x i d e displacement process. 

(5) That i n the event the p i l o t p r o j e c t i s successful and 
in d i c a t e s the d e s i r a b i l i t y and economic f e a s i b i l i t y of the pro­
cess, the p i l o t p r o j e c t would be expanded t o include a d d i t i o n a l 
lands and w e l l s , and would r e s u l t i n the production of otherwise 
unrecoverable o i l thereby preventing waste. 

(6) That the p i l o t p r o j e c t i s t o be conducted w e l l w i t h i n 
the boundaries of the West Loco H i l l s U n i t Area, a u n i t i z e d area, 
and w i l l t h e r e f o r e not impair c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s . 

(7) That the proposed p i l o t p r o j e c t should be approved, as 
w e l l as c e r t a i n non-standard l o c a t i o n s and p r o v i s i o n s f o r addi­
t i o n a l i n j e c t i o n and production w e l l s a t orthodox and unorthodox 
l o c a t i o n s , and expansion of the p i l o t . 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

(1) That the a p p l i c a n t , Yates Petroleum Corporation, i s 
hereby authorized t o i n i t i a t e and conduct a p i l o t carbon 
dioxide/water i n j e c t i o n p r o j e c t i n the West Loco H i l l s U n i t , Loco 
H i l l s Queen-Grayburg-San Andres Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

(2) That the a p p l i c a n t i s hereby authorized t o d r i l l i t s 
West Loco H i l l s U n i t G4S Well Tract 13-12 a t a p o i n t 1,980 f e e t 
from the n o r t h l i n e and 10 f e e t from the east l i n e of Section 12, 
Township 18 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., and Tract 6-5 a t a 
p o i n t 2,4 75 f e e t from the south l i n e and 10 f e e t from the east 
l i n e of Section 12, Township 18 South, Range 29 East, N.M.P.M., 
and t o place said w e l l s on temporary production. 

(3) That upon completion of t e s t i n g and e v a l u a t i o n of the 
w e l l s and the r e s e r v o i r i n the p i l o t area, a p p l i c a n t i s authorized 
t o convert a f o r e s a i d West Loco H i l l s U n i t G4S Wells Tract 13-12 
and Tract 6-5 t o s e l e c t i v e water/carbon d i o x i d e i n j e c t i o n i n t o the 
Grayburg Fourth Zone. 

(4) That the i n j e c t i o n w e l l s or i n j e c t i o n system s h a l l be 
equipped w i t h a pressure r e g u l a t o r or other acceptable device 
which w i l l l i m i t the wellhead pressure on the i n j e c t i o n w e l l s t o 
no more than 1,500 p s i . 

(5) That the operator s h a l l n o t i f y the Supervisor of the 
A r t e s i a d i s t r i c t o f f i c e of the D i v i s i o n when the i n j e c t i o n system 
i n s t a l l a t i o n has been completed so t h a t an i n s p e c t i o n of the same 
may be made p r i o r t o i t s o p e r a t i o n . 
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(6) That the operator s h a l l immediately n o t i f y the Super­
v i s o r of the A r t e s i a d i s t r i c t o f f i c e of the D i v i s i o n of the f a i l ­
ure of the t u b i n g , casing, packer, or cement i n any w e l l i n the 
p r o j e c t area, or of the leakage of water or o i l from or around any 
of said w e l l s , and s h a l l take such t i m e l y steps as may be neces­
sary t o c o r r e c t such f a i l u r e or leakage. 

(7) That the operator s h a l l have the f l e x i b i l i t y t o d r i l l 
i t s p r oduction and i n j e c t i o n w e l l s a t a l o c a t i o n other than those 
described above, dependent upon an a l y s i s of r e s e r v o i r and f l u i d 
c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s , provided however, t h a t i t s h a l l n o t i f y the Santa 
Fe o f f i c e of the D i v i s i o n of any such l o c a t i o n change and provided 
f u r t h e r than none of the unauthorized i n j e c t i o n / p r o d u c t i o n w e l l s 
s h a l l be located outside the p r o j e c t area as defined below. 

(8) That the subject p r o j e c t s h a l l be known as the Yates 
Petroleum Loco H i l l s C0 2 I n j e c t i o n P r o j e c t , and the p r o j e c t area 
s h a l l comprise the f o l l o w i n g described lands. 

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, N.M.P.M. 

Section 12: E/2 

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, N.M.P.M. 

Section 7: W/2 

(9) That sai d p r o j e c t area may be expanded and a d d i t i o n a l 
w e l l s d r i l l e d and placed on production and/or water/carbon d i o x i d e 
i n j e c t i o n a t orthodox and unorthodox l o c a t i o n s upon f i l i n g w r i t t e n 
request t h e r e f o r w i t h the D i v i s i o n D i r e c t o r , w i t h copies of such 
request being f u r n i s h e d t o the operator of any d i r e c t l y or diagon­
a l l y o f f s e t t i n g 40-acre p r o r a t i o n u n i t not committed t o and p a r t i ­
c i p a t i n g i n the West Loco H i l l s U n i t G4S. The D i v i s i o n D i r e c t o r 
may approve the request i f , a f t e r a pe r i o d of 20 days, no such 
o f f s e t operator has objected t h e r e t o . 

(10) That the Yates Petroleum Loco H i l l s CO2 I n j e c t i o n Pro­
j e c t s h a l l be governed by t h i s order and the r u l e s contained here­
i n and by the p r o v i s i o n s of Rules 701, 702 and 703 of the D i v i s i o n 
Rules which are not i n c o n f l i c t herewith. 

(11) That monthly p r o j e c t r e p o r t s of the p r o j e c t herein 
authorized s h a l l be submitted t o the D i v i s i o n i n accordance w i t h 
Rule 704 of the D i v i s i o n Rules, provided however, t h a t a separate 
supplemental r e p o r t on Form C-115 s h a l l also be f i l e d each month 
r e p o r t i n g volumes o f water and carbon di o x i d e i n j e c t e d . 

(12) That j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s r e t a i n e d f o r the 
ent r y of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem necessary. 
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Case No. 8324 
Order No. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexi 
designated. 

i, on the day and year hereinabove 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

JOE D. RAMEY 
D i r e c t o r 

S E A L 



L A W O F F I C E S 

A . J . L O S E E ' L O S E E , C A R S O N & D I C K E R S O N , P. A . 
J O E L M. C A R S O N 3 0 0 A M E R I C A N H O M E B U I L D I N G A R E A C O D E 5 0 5 

C H A D D I C K E R S O N p . O . D R A W E R 2 3 9 7 4 6 - 3 5 0 8 

D A V I D R. V A N D I V E R 

A R T E S I A , NEW M E X I C O S 8 2 I I - 0 2 3 9 
E L I Z A B E T H L O S E E 

R E B E C C A D I C K E R S O N 

January 8, 1985 

Mr. Michael E. Stogner, Examiner 
Energy and Minerals Department 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

Re: Case No. 8324 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
A p p l i c a t i o n f o r Carbon Dioxide I n j e c t i o n 
P i l o t P r o j e c t and Unorthodox Locations 
West Loco H i l l s U n i t 
Township 18 South, Range 2 9 East, N.M.P.M. 

Section 12: E/2 
Township 18 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M. 

Section 7: W/2 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Hearing on the captioned case was held September 19, 19 84. How­
ever, we have not received the Order of the D i v i s i o n concerning 
the same. 

Please advise i f there i s some problem i n connection w i t h the 
D i v i s i o n ' s approval o f the captioned a p p l i c a t i o n , or i f you need 
anything f u r t h e r concerning t h i s matter, as our c l i e n t i s i n need 
of the Order. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely yours, 

, P.A. 

CD:pvm 

cc: Mr. Bob Tisdal e 

Chad Dickerson 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

TONEY ANAYA 
GOVERNOR February 22, 1985 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) B27-5800 

Losee, Carson & Dickerson R e : CASE NO. 8324 
Attorneys at Law ORDER NO. R-7821 
Post Office Box 239 
A r t e s i a , New Mexico 88211-0239 A p p l i c a n t : 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Dear S i r : 

Enclosed h e r e w i t h are two copies o f the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the s u b j e c t case. 

R. L. STAMETS 
D i r e c t o r 

RLS/fd 

Copy of order also sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD x 
A r t e s i a OCD x 

Aztec OCD 

Other 



S P. YATES 

P R E S I D E N T 

kTE5 
PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRHTIDN 

J O H N A. YATES 

M A R T I N YATES. I l l 

B. W. HARPER 

V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

VICE PRESIDENT 

S E C . - T R E A S . 

2 0 7 S O U T H F O U R T H STREET 

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 8 8 2 1 0 

TELEPHONE (505) 748-1331 

February 28, 1985 

R.L. Stamets - D i r e c t o r 
State of New Mexico 
Energy and Minerals Department 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
Post O f f i c e Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501 

Dear S i r s : 

I have discovered what I b e l i e v e t o be ty p o g r a p h i c a l e r r o r s i n Order 
No. R-7821 issued on February 21, 1985. I suggest t h a t the order 
be amended so t h a t there can be no confusion about what i s meant. 

Line 4, paragraph 5, page 2 reads: 

possible unorthodox l o c a t i o n i n the S§̂ '4 NE/4 (Unit H) of said 

I t should read: 

pos s i b l e unorthodox l o c a t i o n i n the SflM NE/4 (Unit H) of said 

Lines 7 and 8, paragraph 5, page 2 read: 

West Loco H i l l s G4S U n i t Tract 13 Well No. g& located 
'20ISSit f e e t from the North l i n e and f^jpjit?i f e e t from the 

They should read: 

West Loco H i l l s G4S U n i t Tract 13 Well No.£| located 
&<&B$k f e e t from the North l i n e and jHHf f e e t from the 

Lines 4 and 5, paragraph 7, page 6 read: 

West Loco H i l l s G4S U n i t Tract 13 Well No. i l l l o c a ted 
231ft' f e e t from the North l i n e and 1175> f e e t from the 

They should read: 

West Loco H i l l s G4S Uni t Tract 13 Well No. 4 located 
1650 f e e t from the North l i n e and 330 f e e t from the 



Page -2-
February 28, 1985 
R.L. Stamets - D i r e c t o r 

Please f i n d the enclosed map. I t shows a 10-acre i n v e r t e d 5 spot 
adjacent t o a 22 Jj-acre i n v e r t e d 5 spot. The P i l o t P r o j e c t p a t t e r n 
includes Well No. 4 and not Well No. 11 i n Tract 13. An a d d i t i o n a l 
producing w e l l w i l l be d r i l l e d a t or near a l o c a t i o n 2310 f e e t from 
the North l i n e and 330 f e e t from the East l i n e (SE/4 NE/4 - Uni t H) 
of Section 12, Township 18 South, Range 29 East. 

Please f e e l f r e e t o contact me about t h i s or any other matter a t 
anytime. 

Phone: 748-1331 Ext 162 

E. Robert Tisdale - Engineer 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
207 South Fourth S t r e e t 
A r t e s i a , New Mexico, 88210 

ERT/gb 



WEST LOCO HILLS UNIT 

PROPOSED C02 PILOT 



STATE QF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

TONEY ANAYA 
GOVERNOR 

lay 1986 

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87501 
(505) 827-5800 

Mr. Chad Dickerson R e : CASE NO. 3324 
Dickerson, F i s k & Vandiver ORDER NO. R-7821-A 
Attorneys a t Law 
Beventh and Mahone, Suite E Applicant: 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Dear S i r : 

Enclosed h e r e w i t h are two copies of the above-referenced 
D i v i s i o n order r e c e n t l y entered i n the su b j e c t case. 

R. L. STAMETS 
D i r e c t o r 

RLS/fd 

Copy of order also sent t o : 

Hobbs OCD s 
A r t e s i a OCD x 
Aztec OCD 

Other 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1 9 f Z - 1985 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
1936 - 1986 

0"E5 
PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

J O H N A. Y A T E S 
PRESIDENT 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 
EXECUf lVE \7lCE'PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G . 1 = A V T E R S O N 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 
S E C R E T A R Y 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 
DENNIS G. K I N S E Y 

TREASURER 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

September 25,1991 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87503 

Attention: Mr. William J. LeMay 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

By order No. R-7821, Case No. 8324, dated February 21, 1985, the NMOCD gave approval for 
injection of carbon dioxide into the Pilot Project on the West Loco Hills Unit in Eddy County, New 
Mexico. Shortly thereafter oH prices rapidly declined making C 0 2 flooding uneconomic. Yates 
Petroleum Corporation is now ready to go forward with the West Loco Hills Unit Pilot CO2 Flood 
Project. A copy of our Plan of Development written by Dr. David Boneau is enclosed for your 
reference. We respectfully request that NMOCD confirm that Order No. R-7821 is still in force and 
effect so that we may proceed with this Pilot Flood. 

Thank you for your attention. 

Re: C 0 2 Pilot Flood Project 
West Loco Hills Unit 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Very truly yours, 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

Randy G. Patterson 
Land Manager 

RGP/mw 

Enclosure 



M A R T I N Y A T E S , 111 
1912-1985 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
1936- 1986 

PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

1 05 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

A R T E S I A , NEW MEXICO 88210 

TELEPHONE ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 4 7 1 

S. P. Y A T E S 
C H A I R M A N O F T H E B O A R D 

J O H N A. Y A T E S 
P R E S I D E N T 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 
E X E C U T I V E V I C E P R E S I D E N T 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
S E C R E T A R Y 

DENNIS G. K I N S E Y 
T R E A S U R E R 

October 7, 1991 

Working Interest Owners 
West Loco H i l l s Unit 

SUBJECT: Pilot C02-Flood 

Dear S i r : 

This letter asks that you ballot to approve an expenditure of 
$5,648,100 by the West Loco H i l l s Unit in order to conduct a pilot 
C0 2-flood on 32.5 acres in the southeastern portion of the unit. 
Pilot costs w i l l be spread over four years as follows: 

Aug-Dec 1991 $1,171,200 
1992 3,241,800 
1993 954,300 
1994 280.800 

$5,648,100 

A breakdown by cost category shows: 

D r i l l 3 wells 
F a c i l i t i e s 
Well Repair and TA 
C0 2 Pipeline 
Carbon Dioxide 
Operating Costs 

$5,648,100 

$ 665,200 
587,500 
745,000 

2,285,000 
550,000 
815.400 

Earl i e r this year, the owners approved repairing wells WLHU 1-8 and 
13-4 at an estimated cost of $155,000. Well 1-8 was repaired in March 
and Well 13-4 was repaired in July. The work at these two wells i s 
considered part of the 1991-1994 pilot C0 2-flood. 

The pilot carbon-dioxide project includes some expenditures outside 
the West Loco H i l l s Unit. The off-unit expense that could be major i s 
the construction of a 15-mile pipeline to deliver carbon dioxide from 
Maljamar to West Loco H i l l s . The Conoco MCA Unit at Maljamar now 
receives carbon dioxide from a pipeline operated by Big Three 
Industries. Big Three estimates i t w i l l cost $2,285 million to extend 
an 8-inch line to the West Loco H i l l s Unit. Yates and Big Three are 
negotiating terms for construction and use of a pipeline extension. 



Working Interest Owners 
October 7, 1991 
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The b a l l o t covers the worst case where the WLHU owners pay t o b u i l d 
the p i p e l i n e and pay $20 per ton or $1.16 per Mcf f o r CO2 from the 
p i p e l i n e . The other o f f - u n i t expense i s $55,000 t o temporarily 
abandon two wells on the adjacent Yates A lease t h a t l i e w i t h i n 0.5 
mile of a p i l o t C02~injection w e l l . 

Total estimated cost of the p i l o t project at WLHU i s : 

1. Repair 1-8 and 13-4 $ 155,000 
2. ¥LHU costs balloted here 5.648.100 

$5,803,100 

The p i l o t C02- flood proposed here i s s i m i l a r i n o u t l i n e to the plan 
approved by ths owners i n 1985. As you r e c a l l , work had barely begun 
on the CO2 p i ot when o i l prices dropped sharply i n January of 1986 
and p i l o t work was suspended. The map i n Attachment 1 shows the p i l o t 
area. C0 2-in; ection wells w i l l be d r i l l e d at locations 1980 FNL and 
10 FWL (Well -9) and 2475 FSL and 10 FWL (Well 1-10) of Section 7-
18S-30E. Wel] 1-9 l i e s near the center of a 10-acre pattern bounded 
by Wells 1-2, 1-8, 13-4 and the 13-12 location. Likewise, Well 1-10 
i s centered w i t h i n a 22.5-acre pattern formed by Wells 1-3, 1-8, 6-1 
and the 13-12 Location. The current plan i s t o d r i l l Well 13-12 as a 
production welL a f t e r the e x i s t i n g producers respond t o C02 i n j e c t i o n . 
About 11,000 tans of CO2 w i l l be injected at Well 1-9 and 16,500 tons 
at Well 1-10 f o r a t o t a l of 27,500 tons or 470 MMcf of C02. Expected 
011 recovery from the p i l o t i s about 65 MBO. 

BLM and NMOCD rules require t h a t two classes of wells have enough 
casing i n t e g r i t y t o prevent migration of f l u i d s . F i r s t , nine Yates-
operated wells t h a t were i d e n t i f i e d as f a u l t y under the Federal UIC 
(Underground I n j e c t i o n Control) program remain i n need of work. 
Second, the NMOCD has a longstanding r u l e t h a t a l l wells w i t h i n 1/2 
mile of a new i n j e c t i o n w e l l must e x h i b i t casing i n t e g r i t y . The map 
i n Attachment 1 shows t h a t 13 unrepaired wells (including WLHU 1-8 and 
13-4) l i e w i t h i n 1/2 mile of the CO2 i n j e c t o r s , Wells 1-9 and 1-10. 
Two of the wells w i t h i n 1/2 mile are also UIC wells and two others l i e 
outside the West Loco H i l l s Unit. 

Attachment 2 l i s t s the 20 (9 UIC + 13 1/2 mile - 2 Duplicates) problem 
wells, t h e i r locations, the proposed work program and the month when 
the w e l l work w i l l be done. The wells i n West Loco H i l l s Unit w i l l be 
eit h e r repaired or temporarily abandoned and monitored. The wells 
used d i r e c t l y i n the p i l o t C02~flood w i l l be repaired. This means 
that cement w i l l be squeezed behind the old casing before new 4 1/2-
inch casing i s run and cemented inside the o r i g i n a l casing. The 
repair procedure i s estimated t o cost $77,500 per w e l l as shown i n 
Attachment 3. A cheaper procedure w i l l be used t o temporarily abandon 
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and monitor (TAM) the other problem wells. The TAM procedure involves 
setting a cement plug across the top of the open hole plus squeezing 
cement across the Queen and/or the base of the s a l t section. The 
surface pressure on the well i s then monitored. Estimated cost i s 
about $27,500 per well as shown in Attachment 4. The idea behind the 
TAM procedure i s that i t i s the common f i r s t step toward plugging or 
repairing a well. The wells w i l l be repaired i f the owners decide to 
expand C0 2 injection after the pilot i s complete or the wells w i l l be 
plugged i f CO2 f a i l s . In either case, the "two-step job of repairing 
or plugging costs about the same as a one-step job performed after the 
pilot i s finished. Thus, money spent on TAM jobs w i l l not be wasted 
regardless of the outcome of the C0 2 pilot. I t w i l l cost about 
$357,500 to TAM 13 wells in West Loco H i l l s Unit. This i s about $0.6 
million less than the cost to repair the same 13 wells. 

Attachment 5 i s a month-by-month l i s t i n g of the expenditures planned 
for the pilot C0 2-flood. Attachment 6 i s a detailed breakdown of the 
West Loco H i l l s Unit pilot costs. Attachments 7 to 13 detail the costs 
l i s t e d in Attachment 6. Attachment 7 shows that i t costs $207,600 to 
d r i l l one of the pilot injection wells. Well 13-12 w i l l cost more 
than i s shown in Attachment 7 because the well w i l l be cored. 
Attachment 8 i s an AFE to i n s t a l l pumping equipment on eight wells at 
a cost of $20,000 per well. Attachment 9 l i s t s $107,500 for a 
production battery at the pilot s i t e . Attachment 10 covers the carbon 
dioxide injection equipment at a cost of $125,000, while Attachment 11 
includes water injection f a c i l i t i e s plus injection lines costing 
$120,000. The confining injection wells (1-4, 1-7 and 4-1) w i l l be 
equipped at a cost of $25,000 each for stimulation and installation of 
coated tubing and wellhead equipment. The well repair and TAM 
procedures outlined in Attachments 3 and 4 appear in AFE form in 
Attachments 12 and 13. The C0 2 pipeline would have to be built to 
specifications set by Big Three Industries, who estimates the cost as 
$2,285,000. The carbon dioxide i t s e l f i s priced at $20 per ton out of 
the pipeline, while the operating costs are explained in Attachment 6. 

On July 23, 1991, representatives of the BLM and the NMOCD told Yates 
that the two regulatory agencies could approve the pilot carbon 
dioxide project as outlined here. 



Working Interest Owners 
October 7, 1991 

I ask that you vote on the expenditure of $5,648,100 for the pilot 
C02-flood at West Loco H i l l s Unit. Please c a l l me at 505-748-1471 i f 
you have questions on the project. 

Sincerely, 

DAVID F. BONEAU 
Reservoir Engineering Supervisor 

DFB/cvg 

Enclosures 



Ballot 
West Loco H i l l s Unit 

Yates Petroleum proposes the expenditure of $3,164,200 by the West 
Loco H i l l s Unit to conduct a pilot CO2-flood 

Approve 

Do Not Approve 

Working Interest Owner 

Person signing ballot_ 

Signature of signee 

Date 

Please remit to: Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South 4th Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

ATTN: Cy Cowan 
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Attachment 3 

WEST LOCO HILLS UNIT 

METHOD to REPAIR EXISTING WELLBORE for PILOT USE 

1. Clean out casing to shoe. 
2. Spot cement plug across open hole. 
3. Squeeze Queen under a cement retainer 

or 
3a. Perf Queen & base of sa l t and circulate cement through 

perfs using one retainer above Queen perfs. 
4. Perf and squeeze top of sa l t and circulate cement to 

surface. 
5. D r i l l out and run 4 1/2" casing to shoe. 
6. Cement casing to surface. 
7. D r i l l out new casing and clean out open hole. 

ESTIMATED COSTS 

1. R i g time - 10 days @ $1200/day $12, 000 
2. B i t s , t o o l s , s u p p l i e s 10, 000 
3. Water 3, 000 
4. Mud & a d d i t i v e s 3, 000 
5. Cement, t o o l s & s e r v i c e s 15, 000 
6. Logs, t e s t i n g & p e r f o r a t i n g 2. 000 
7. R e n t a l s , welding & t r u c k i n g 5, 000 
8. S t i m u l a t i o n 8, 000 
9. Mi s c e l l a n e o u s s e r v i c e s 5, 000 

10. Casing - 4 1/2", 9.5# 11, 000 
11. Contingency 3, 500 

$77, 500 



Attachment 4 

West Loco H i l l s Unit 

Proposed Method to Repair Existing Wellbore to "T A M Status" 

1. Assume 2 days cleaning out & fishing on tubing & packer 

2. Spot cement plug across open hole - 25 sx 

3. Squeeze Queen w/50 sx under a cement retainer 

or 

3A. Perf Queen & base of s a l t & circulate cement thru perfs using 
1 retainer above Queen perfs 

4. Monitor casing pressure 

Estimated Costs: 

1. Rig Time 4 days - $1500/day $ 6,000 

2. Cement, tools & service 100 sx 10,000 

3. Perf & Logging 4,000 

4. Misc Services 5,000 

5. Contingency 10% 2,500 

TOTAL $27,500 

After repairing wellbore to this status the well would be: 

1., Repaired by d r i l l i n g out & running casing or 

2„ Plugged & abandoned 



Attachment 5 

WLHU0NLY.WK3 

WEST LOCO HILLS UNIT 
PILOT C02 FLOOD SCHEDULE + ESTIMATED COSTS 

OCT 3, 1991 

MONTH ACTIVITY 

MAR 91 REPAIR WELL 1-8 

JUL 91 REPAIR WELL 13-4 

AUG 91 REPAIR WELL 1-3 

SEP 91 REPAIR WELL 13-11 

OCT 91 REPAIR WELL 4-1 
PROJECT AFE to PARTNERS 
WIO MEETING 

DRILLING FACILITIES WELL 
COST COST REPAIR 

OPERATING 
C02 COSTS COSTS 

$77,500 

$77,500 

$77,500 

$77,500 

$77,500 

NOV 91 TAM WELL 6-4 
PUMP WELLS l-2,3,8;6-l;13-4,ll 
BUILD BATTERY 3 
EQUIP 1-4 + 4-1 for WATER INJ 
OPERATE PUMPING WELLS 

$120,000 
$107,500 
$50,000 

$27,500 

$6,000 

DEC 91 REPAIR WELL 1-7 
DRILL INJECTOR 1-9 
DRILL INJECTOR 1-10 
H20 STATION + INJ LINES 
START H20 INJECTION 

$207,600 
$207,600 

$120,000 

$77,500 

$415,200 $397,500 $492,500 

TOTAL 1991 COSTS = $1,326,200 

$15,000 

$0 $21,000 



Attachment 5 

WLHU0NLY.WK3 

WEST LOCO 
PILOT C02 

MONTH 

JAN 92 

FEB 92 

MAR 92 

APR 92 

MAY 92 

HILLS UNIT 
FLOOD 

ACTIVITY 

SCHEDULE + ESTIMATED COSTS 

DRILLING FACILITIES WELL 
COST COST REPAIR 

REPAIR WELL 1-6 
EQUIP 1-7 for WATER INJECTION 
WATERFLOOD OPERATIONS 

PUMP WELL 1-6 
WATERFLOOD OPERATIONS 

WATERFLOOD OPERATIONS 

COMPLETE C02 PIPELINE 
INSTALL C02 INJECTION EQUIP 

INJECT C02 in 1-9 - 45 TONS/D 
INJECT C02 in 1-10 - 45 TONS/D 

JUN 92 TAM WELL 1-5 
C02 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

JUL 92 C02 INJECTION at 1-10 
INJECT WAG WATER at 1-9 
C02 OPERATIONS 

AUG 92 C02 INJECTION at 1-9 
INJECT WAG WATER at 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

SEP 92 TAM WELL 6-2 
C02 INJECTION at 1-9 
C02 OPERATIONS 

OCT 92 TAM WELL 13-2 
C02 INJECTION at 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

NOV 92 TAM WELL 13-7 
C02 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

DEC 92 TAM WELL 2A-5 
C02 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

$25,000 

$20,000 

$2,285,000 
$125,000 

$77,500 

$27,500 

$27,500 

$27,500 

$27,500 

$27,500 

OCT 3, 1991 

OPERATING 
C02 COSTS COSTS 

$15,000 

$18,000 

$18,000 

$18,000 

$27,500 $21,600 
$27,500 

$0 $2,455,000 $215,000 

TOTAL 1992 COSTS = $3,241,800 

$55,000 

$27,500 

$27,500 

$27,500 

$27,500 

$55,000 

$55,000 

$330,000 

$21,600 

$21,600 

$21,600 

$21,600 

$21,600 

$21,600 

$21,600 

$241,800 



Attachment 5 -3-

WLHU0NLY.WK3 

WEST LOCO HILLS UNIT 
PILOT C02 FLOOD SCHEDULE + ESTIMATED COSTS 

OCT 3, 1991 

MONTH ACTIVITY 
DRILLING FACILITIES WELL 
COST COST REPAIR 

JAN 93 TAM WELL 3-2 
H20 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 

$27,500 

OPERATING 
C02 COSTS COSTS 

$21,600 

FEB 93 TAM WELL 1-1 
C02 INJECTION at 1-9 
H20 INJECTION at 1-10 

$2Z,500 
$27,500 

$21,600 

MAR 93 TAM WELL YATES A 15 
C02 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

$27,500 
$55,000 

$21,600 

APR 93 C02 INJECTION at 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

$27,500 
$21,600 

MAY 93 TAM WELL YATES A 10 
DRILL WELL 13-12 
C02 INJECTION at 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

JUN 93 H20 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 
PUMP WELL 13-12 

$250,000 

$20,000 

$27,500 

$27,500 
$21,600 

$23,400 

JUL 93 H20 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 

AUG 93 C02 INJECTION at 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

$27,500 

$23,400 

$23,400 

SEP 93 TAM WELL 38-1 
C02 INJECTION at 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

$27,500 
$27,500 

$23,400 

OCT 93 TAM WELL 24-2 
C02 INJECTION at 1-10 
C02 OPERATIONS 

$27,500 
$27,500 

$23,400 

NOV 93 TAM WELL 35-2 
H20 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 

$27,500 
$23,400 

DEC 93 H20 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 

1994 H20 INJECTION at 1-9 + 1-10 

TOTAL 1991-1994 COSTS = 

$250,000 $20,000 $192,500 

TOTAL 1993 COSTS = $954,300 

TOTAL 1994 COSTS = $280,800 

$5,803,100 

$23,400 

$220,000 $271,800 

$280,800 



Attachment 6 

West Loco H i l l s Unit Expenditures - C0 2 P i l o t 

A D r i l l i n g Cost 
Well 1-9 $207~600 
Well 1-10 207,600 
Well 13-12 250.000 $ 665,200 

B F a c i l i t i e s 
Pumping Equip ($20,000/well) $160,000 
Battery 107,500 
CO, I n j e c t i o n Equipment 125,000 
Water Station + I n j Lines 120,000 
Confining I n j Wells (3) 75.000 

$ 587,500 

C Well Repair 
Repair 5 wells (omit 1-8 + 13-4) $387,500 
TAM 13 Wells ($27,500/well) 357.500 

$ 745,000 

D C0 2 Pipeline $2,285,000 

E CO, Costs 
Well 1-9 (11000 Tons) $220,000 
Well 1-10 (16500 Tons) 330.000 

E Operating Costs 
$1000/Well/Month before i n j $ 6,000 
$1500/Well/Month before C0 2 84,000 
$1800/Well/Month during p i l o t 725.400 

$ 550,000 

$ 815.500 

$5,648,100 



TES 
PETROLEUM 

7 K ~ , CORPORATION 

Attachment 1_ 

AUTHORITY l-OTl EXPENDITURE 
roii WA i in tt t ooi) 11-1.11:0 HON wi:i t s 

AIM: NUMBER 

AIMZ DATE 

AIM: STATUS: 
O n i j i i i . i l 

(luviuoil 
Hnal 

' ) I - | / | 5 - Q 

7- l - ' J I 

JJ=^2'J^'JL. 

1.CASH NAME 
COUNTY 
I IOniZON 

D R I L L I N G C O N I R A C T O R 

.W£j i iLJ. i i i :a_l l .LLLi 
Jî Ulŷ  

.U id .L_ l - ! J_ l ! i . l . u i : . 

EST. T.D. 21100' 

LOCATION 
STAT II 
IEST. SCUD DATE 
IEST . COMPL'N DATE 

MM 

INTANGIBLE DRILL 
920-100 . 
920-110 
920-120 
920-130 
920-140 
920-150 
920-160 
920-170 
920-1(10 
920-190 
920-200 
920-210 
920-220 

920-230 
920-240 
920-3150 
920-410 
920-420 
920-430 
920-440 
920-450 
920-460 
920-470 
920-400 
920-490 
920-510 
920-500 

TNG COSTS: 
Slaking, Permit & Legal Poos 
Location, Righl-ol-Way 

Drilling. Eoolago 21100' @ I 2 /Ft : 
Drilling. DaywuiU . . L j j i i y ® $4 500/«).iy 
Drilling Walor, Fuslino ITonlul 
Drilling Mud & Addilivos 
Mud Logging Unit, Samplo Hags 
Comonling - Surface Casing 
Drill Stoin Touting, OUT 
Electric Logs & Tape Copios 
Tools & [Equip. Unll., Trkrj. & Welding 
Supervision l i Overhead 
Contingency 

Coring, Tools & Service 

Bits, Tool & Supplies Purchase 
Comonling - Production Casing 
Completion Unit - Swabhing 
Walor lor Complution 
Mud & Additives Inr Completion 
Comonling - Complation 
lEIoc. Logs, T asting, Lie. - Completion 
Tools & Equip. ITonlul, Etc. - Completion 
Stimulation for Complotion 
Supoi vision & O/ l I - Completion 
Additional LOC Chargos - Completion 
Bits, Tools & Supplies - Complotion 
Contingoncy lor Completion 

TOTAL INT ANGIBLE DRILLING COSTS 

COMPLETION 

WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
930 010 Christmas Tree & WollhoacJ 
930020 Casing 9 - 5 / 8 " (<i 4 2 5 ' 

7" Z»00' 

930030 
930 040 
930-050 

Tuhing 3 " (.1 2 6 0 0 ' 
Packer & Special Equipment 
Contingency 

TOTAL WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS 

TOTALS 

_L5UCL 
10000 
33600 

4 500 

6000 

JdJIHL 
] .500 
6000 

6000 
3000 
3000 

20000 
5500 
1000 
1500 

2000 
6000 
3000 

1 5000 

1000 
.500 

1.16600 

1 2000 
6000 

JL50QFL 

TQQQ_ 
5000 

71 000 

$207600 

APPROVAL OE Tl IIS AEE COSTITUTES APPROVAL O l : THE OPERATOR'S OPT ION TO CHARGE THE JOINT ACCOUNT 
WITH TUBUIVUT GOODS FROM THE OPERAT OR'S WAREHOUSE STOCK AT THE RATES ST ATED ABOVE. 

OWNER 
INTER CO. 
NUMBER SHARE 

BY DATE 

BY DAT IE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

(rov7/0l) 



A t t a c h m e n t 8 AFE NUMBER 9 1 - 2 3 3 - 0 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE AFE DATE 10-? 
FOR WORKOVERS 

P E T R O L E U M AFE STATUS: 
CORPORATION 

Yates Building -105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Original 
Revised 
Final 

LEASE NAME W . L . H . U . Pumping U n i t I n s t a l l a t i o n LOCATION West Loco H i l l s 
COUNTY Eddy STATE N .M. 
FIELD WLHU EST. T.D. - EST. BEG DATE -

DIVISION CODE 100 DIVISION NAME Oil & Gas Division 

PROGNOSIS: Propose t o i n s t a l l pumping u n i t s on 8 w e l l s on : ^ 
T r a c t 1-2, 1-3, 1-6, 1-8, 6 - 1 , 1 3 - 4 , 1 3 - 1 1 , & 13-12 . Pumping u n i t s w i l l be 
2 2 8 ' s w i t h 40 HP e l e c t r i c m o t e r s . Costs a re to p u r c h a s e , r e c o n d i t i o n , 

t r a n s p o r t , i n s t a l l & i n s t a l l e l e c t r i c i t y . 

WELL WORKOVER EXPENSES: 

510-100 Rig Expense Days @ Per Day 
510-150 Water 
510-200 Mud & Additives 
510-250 Cementing 
510-300 Electrical Logging & Tests 
510-350 Tool & Equipment Rental 
510-400 Contract Labor & Services 
510-450 Stimulation 
510-500 Supervision & Administrative 
510-550 Dirtwork & Surface Damages 
510-600 Tools & Services 
510-650 Fishing Services 
510-900 Other Well Workover Costs 

TOTAL WORKOVER EXPENSES 

WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
930-010 Christmas Tree & Wellhead 
930-020 Casing 

930-030 Tubing 
930-040 Packer & Special Equipment 
930-500 Contingency 

TOTAL WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS 

LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
940-010 Pumping Equipment $ 1 0 , 0 0 0 e a c h 8 0 , 0 0 0 
940-020 Storage Facilities 
940-030 Separation Equip., Flowlines, Misc. 
940-040 Trucking & Construction Costs $ 1 0 , 0 0 0 e a c h 8 0 , 0 0 0 

TOTAL LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS 1 6 0 , 0 0 0 

TOTALS 1 6 0 , 0 0 0 

APPROVAL OF THIS AFE COSTITUTES APPROVAL OF THE OPERATOR'S OPTION TO CHARGE THE JOINT ACCOUNT 
WITH TUBULAR GOODS FROM THE OPERATOR'S WAREHOUSE STOCK AT THE RATES STATED ABOVE. 

Prepared By 
Operations Approval 

INTER CO. 
OWNER NUMBER SHARE 

BY DATE 

BY ~ DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE (rev 8/91) 



Attachment 9 
g \ ^ 1 D-O0-] 

AU i riORIXY FOR EXPENDITURE 
FOR WORKOVERS 

PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 
Trrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrirn 

Yalea Building -105 South Fourth Stroot 
Artesia, New Maxico 88210 

AFE NUMOER 

AFE DATE 

AFE STATUS: 
Original 
Rovisod 
Final 

91-226-0 

9-27-91 

LEASE NAME 
COUNTY 
FIELD 

W. L . H. U. P i l o t B a t t e r y 
Eddy 

WLHU EST. T.D. 

LOCATION 
STATE 
EST. BEG DATE 

Sec 7-18S-R30E 
New Mexico 

DIVISION CODE 100 DIVISION NAME Oil & Gas Division 

PROGNOSIS: Propose to bu i l d a p i l o t battery to accurately measure p i l o t floo'd "response 
to the producing wells. Battery w i l l include a central o i l storage and water storage^ 
and 2 separate well testing units. Tanks w i l l be 100% coated, a 6 x 20 heater treater 

i n s t a l l e d , 1 500 bbl fiberglass tank, 2 210 bbl fiberglass tank, 2 210 bbl 100% coated 
o i l test tanks and 3 transfer pumps i n s t a l l e d . 

WELL WORKOVER EXPENSES: 

Days @ 510-100 Rig Expense 
510-150 Water 
510-200 Mud & Additives 
510-250 Cementing 
510-300 Electrical Logging & Tests 
510-350 Tool & Equipment Rental 
510-400 Contract Labor & Services 
510-450 Stimulation 
510-500 Supervision & Administrative 
510-550 Dirtwork & Surface Damages 
510-600 Tools & Services 
510-650 Fishing Services 
510-900 Other Woll Workover Costs 

TOTAL WORKOVER EXPENSES 

WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
930-010 Christmas Tree & Wellhead 
930-020 Casing 

Per Day 

$15,000 

$15,000 

930-030 Tubing 
930-040 Packer & Special Equipment 
930-500 Contingency 

TOTAL WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS 

LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
940-020 Pumping Equipment O i l 25,000 
940-020 Storage Facilities Watery 12,500 
940-030 Separation Equip., Flowlines, Misc. 40,000 
940-040 Trucking & Construction Costs 15,000 

TOTAL LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS 92,500 

TOTALS $107,500 

APPROVAL OF THIS AFE COSTITUTES APPROVAL OF THE OPERATOR'S OPTION TO CHARGE THE JOINT ACCOUNT 
WITH TUBULAR GOODS FROM THE OPERATOR'S WAREHOUSE STOCK AT THE RATES STATED ABOVE. 

Prepared By 
Operations Approval 7 

OWNER 
INTER CO. 
NUMBER SHARE 

DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 



PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

A t t a c h m e n t 10 

A U T H O R I T Y F O R E X P E N D I T U R E 
FOR WORKOVERS 

F a c i l i t y 

Yates Buildino -1°5 South Fourth Street 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

AFE NUMBER 
AFE DATE 

AFE STATUS: 
Original 
Revised 
Final 

9 1 - 2 3 1 - 0 

10 -2 

LEASE NAME 
COUNTY 
FIELD 

W . L . H . U CO j I n j e c t i o n S y s t e m 

Eddy 
WLHU EST. T.D. 

LOCATION 
STATE 
EST. BEG DATE 

West Loco H i l l s 

N . M . 

100 DIVISION NAME Oil & Gas Division DIVISION CODE 

PROGNOSIS: Propose to i n s t a l l h m n s r r n p r the C O o i n j e r r i n n sy stern f o r — L h x i — 
P i l o t f l o o d c o n s i s t i n g of a C02 C e n t r i f u g a l Pump, i n j e c t i o n l i n e s t o each 
p i l o t i n j e c t i n g automated measuring s t a t i o n s , a C02 s t o r a g e tank and e l e c t r i c a l 
c o s t s t o i n s t a l l e l e c t r i c i t y t o the i n j ec t i o n s ta t i o n . 

WELL WORKOVER 

510-100 
510-150 
510-200 
510-250 
510-300 
510-350 
510-400 
510-450 
510-500 
510-550 
510-600 
510-650 
510-900 

EXPENSES: 

Rig Expense Days @ 
Water 
Mud & Additives 
Cementing 
Electrical Logging & Tests 
Tool & Equipment Rental 
Contract Labor & Services 
Stimulation 
Supervision & Administrative 
Dirtwork & Surface Damages 
Tools & Services 
Fishing Services 
Other Well Workover Costs 

TOTAL WORKOVER EXPENSES 

Per Day 

WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
930-010 Christmas Tree & Wellhead 
930-020 Casing 

930-030 
930 040 
930-500 

Tubing 
Packer & Special Equipment 
Contingency 

TOTAL WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS 

LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
940-010 Pumping Equipment 
940-020 Storage Facilities 
940-030 Separation Equip., Flowlines, Misc 
940-040 Trucking & Construction Costs 

5 0 , 0 0 0 
P r e s s u r i z e d 500 h h l 2 5 , 0 0 0 

2 5 , 0 0 0 
2 5 , 0 0 0 

TOTAL LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS 

TOTALS 

$ 1 2 5 , 0 0 0 

125 , 0 0 0 

APPROVAL OF THIS AFE COSTITUTES APPROVAL OF THE OPERATOR'S OPTION TO CHARGE THE JOINT ACCOUNT 
WITH TUBULAR GOODS FROM THE OPERATOR'S WAREHOUSE STOCK AT THE RATES STATED ABOVE. 

Prepared By 
Operations Approval 

OWNER 
INTER CO. 
NUMBER SHARE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE (rev 8/91) 



Attachment 11 
AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

FOR WORKOVERS 
PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION F a c i l i t y 

Yates Building -105 South Fourth Stroot 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

LEASE NAME 
COUNTY 
FIELD 

W . L . H . U . W a t e r I n j e c t i o n S y s t e m 
"Eddy 

AFE NUMBER 

AFE DATE 

AFE STATUS: 
Original 
Revised 
Final 

LOCATION West L o c o H i l l s 
STATE 

9 1 - 2 3 2 - 0 

10-2 

-WLHU EST. T.D. EST. BEG DATE 

DIVISION CODE 100 DIVISION NAME Oil & Gas Division 

PROGNOSIS: P r o p o s e t o i n s t a l l and C o n s t r u c t a W a t e r S t a t i o n t o i n j e c t w a t e r 
i n t o t h e two P i l o t i n j e c t o r s - , w a t e r i n j e c t i o n l i n e s t o t h e two i n j e c t o r s and 
3 c o n f i n e m e n t w e l l s and a f r e s h w a t e r l i n e t o t h e p l a n t . A l s o , i n s t a l l a t i o n 
o f e l e c t r i c i t y i n t o t h e w a t e r s t a t i o n i s s h o w n . 

WELL WORKOVER EXPENSES: 

510-100 Rig Expense Days @ Per Day 
510-150 Water 
510-200 Mud & Additives 
510-250 Cementing 
510-300 Electrical Logging & Tests 
510-350 Tool & Equipment Rental 
510-400 Contract Labor & Services 
510-450 Stimulation 
510-500 Supervision & Administrative 
510-550 Dirtwork & Surface Damages 
510-600 Tools & Services 
510-650 Fishing Services 
510-900 Other Well Workover Costs 

TOTAL WORKOVER EXPENSES 

WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
930-010 Christmas Tree & Wellhead 
930-020 Casing 

930-030 Tubing 
930-040 Packer & Special Equipment 
930-500 Contingency 

TOTAL WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS 

LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
940-010 Pumping Equipment 2 5 . 0 0 0 
940-020 Storage Facilities 1 500 b b l t a n k 10 , QQQ 
940-030 Separation Equip., Flowlines, Misc. 50 , 0 0 0 
940-040 Trucking & Construction Costs 35 , 0 0 0 

TOTAL LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS $ 1 2 0 . 0 0 0 

TOTALS 1 2 0 , 0 0 0 

APPROVAL OF THIS AFE COSTITUTES APPROVAL OF THE OPERATOR'S OPTION TO CHARGE THE JOINT ACCOUNT 
WITH TUBULAR GOODS FROM THE OPERATOR'S WAREHOUSE STOCK AT THE RATES STATED ABOVE. 

Prepared By 
Operations Approval 

INTER CO. 
OWNER NUMBER SHARE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE (rev 8/91) 



T E S 
PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 
tix.arnxnrjxmjuju ruu 

Attachment 12 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 
FOR WORKOVERS 

AIM: N U M B E R 

API; DATE 

AIT: STATUS: 
OrloUml 
novlsod 
Flnnl 

90-161-0 

in -70-qn 

7-TJ-91 

LEASE NAME Wn.sl- l . n c n I I I I I I k i U : _ L - 8 - LOCATION K, <;<•>• 7- l f l "-10T. 
STATE NM 

FIELD Loco 1111 I s EST. T.D. Ztino EST. BEG DATE 

PROGNOSIS: Pull . packer ami tub I n n . Clean out: 7" cas l.nf» to shoe n t 2774. 
Run / 1/2" c iifj i n a f rom cm-face f.o shoe C i r c u l a t e cement t:o su r f ace 
w i L11 HOO sx cement. Or i l l. out; 4 1/2" ca.'iln|> .shoo and clean out v 

npp,n hole I'roin 2 774 tp ZHI4. A c i d i z e open hole with decentr/i 1 1 y.p<\ 
hyd r,-i j e t t oo l . Kim pump an<l rods . IU' t u r n i:o p r o d u c t i o n f o r CO., p i l o t . 

WELL WORKOVER EXPENSES: 

510-100 Rig Exponso J_Q_ 
G10-1G0 Walor 
510-200 Mud & Additives 
510-250 Comonling 
510-300 Eloclrical Logging R Tosls 
510-350 Tool & Equiprnont Rontal 
510-400 Contract Labor & Sorvicos 
510-450 Stimulalion 
510-500 Supervision & Administrative 
510-550 Dirtwork & Surface Damagos 
510-600 Tools & Sorvicos 
510-650 Fishing Sorvicos 
510-300 Olhor Woll Workovor Costs 

TOTAL WORKOVER EXPENSES 

WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
930-010 Christmas Troo & Wollhoad 
930-020 Casing 4 ] / 2 " . 9 . r p 

Dnys @ <j r ;on Par Day 

2775' a t $4.00 

930-030 
930-040 
930-#50 

LEASE & BATT 
940-010 
940-020 
940-030 
940-040 

Tubing 
Packor & Spocial Equiprnont 
Contingoncy 

TOTAL WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS 

IRY EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
Pumping Equiprnont 
Storage Facililios 
Soparalion Equip., Flowlinos, Misc. 
Trucking & Construction Costs 

TOTAL LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS 

TOTALS 

i ? .nnn 
3,000 
3,000 

15,000 

?,nnn 
5.000 

8,000 
3,000 

i ,ono 

JML 
13.000 

66,000 

11,000 

500 

1 1 • 500 

JLL5QIL 

APPROVAL OF THIS AFE COSTITUTES APPROVAL OF THE OPERATOR'S OPTION TO CHARGE THE JOINT ACCOUNT 
WITH TUBULAR GOODS FROM THE OPERATOR'S WAREHOUSE STOCK AT THE RATES STATED ABOVE. 

U2± O 
BY 

OWNER 
INTER CO. 
NUMBER SHARE 

DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 
(fOV7/01) 



Attachment 13 

AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 
FOR WORKOVERS 

PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

TTrrrrYrrrrrrrrrrTTrrrrrrrrrrrrrn 

Yates Buildino -105 South Fourth Street 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

T r a c t 6 //A 

AFE NUMBER 

AFE DATE 

AFE STATUS: 
Original 
Revised 
Final 

9 1 - 2 3 5 - 0 
1 0 - 2 - 9 1 

LEASE NAME 
COUNTY 
FIELD 

Eddy 

West L o c o H i l l s UnitEST. T.D. 2800 

LOCATION 
STATE 
EST. BEG DATE 

660 FSL & 660 FEL 
Sec 12-T18S-R29E 

Nov K_ 1991 

DIVISION CODE 100 DIVISION NAME Oil & Gas Division 

PROGNOSIS: Propose t o r e p a i r e x i s t i n g w e l l b o r e to t e m p o r a r i l y abandoned s t a t u s 
t h a t i s a c c e p t a b l e t o the NMOCD and then m o n i t o r e d f o r l e a k s . The w e l l can 
then be r e t u r n e d to p r o d u c t i o n or abandoned a t a l a t e r d a t e . The procedure 

the open h o l e , squeeze the Queen and M o n i t o r i s t o spot a cement p l u g across 

c a s i n g p r e s s u r e 

WELL WORKOVER 

510-100 
510-150 
510-200 
510-250 
510-300 
510-350 
510-400 
510-450 
510-500 
510-550 
510-600 
510-650 
510-900 

EXPENSES: 

l^g Expense 4 
Water 
Mud & Additives 
Cementing 
Electrical Logging & Tests 
Tool & Equipment Rental 
Contract Labor & Services 
Stimulation 
Supervision & Administrative 
Dirtwork & Surface Damages 
Tools & Services 
Fishing Services 
Other Well Workover Costs 

TOTAL WORKOVER EXPENSES 

Days @ 1500 Per Day $ 6 . 0 0 0 
1 , 5 0 0 

10 , 000 
4 , 0 0 0 

1 , 0 0 0 

5 . 0 0 0 

27 . 5 0 0 

WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
930-010 Christmas Tree & Wellhead 
930-020 Casing 

930-030 
930-040 
930-500 

Tubing 
Packer & Special Equipment 
Contingency 

TOTAL WELL EQUIPMENT COSTS 

LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS: 
940-010 Pumping Equipment 
940-020 Storage Facilities 
940-030 Separation Equip., Flowlines, Misc. 
940-040 Trucking & Construction Costs 

TOTAL LEASE & BATTERY EQUIPMENT COSTS 

TOTALS 

APPROVAL OF THIS AFE COSTITUTES APPROVAL OF THE OPERATOR'S OPTION TO CHARGE THE JOINT ACCOUNT 
WITH TUBULAR GOODS FROM THE OPERATOR'S WAREHOUSE STOCK AT THE RATES STATED ABOVE. 

Prepared By 
Operations Approval 

OWNER 
INTER CO. 
NUMBER SHARE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE 

BY DATE (rev 8/91) 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

BRUCE KING 
GOVERNOR 

POST OFFICE BOX S08B 
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING 

SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504 
(505) B27-5B00 

November 22, 1991 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Attention: Mr. Randy G. Patterson 

Dear Mr. Patterson: 

Reference i s made to your letter dated September 25, 1991, 
whereby you requested that the Division confirm that Order No. R-
7821, dated February 21, 1985, which order authorized Yates to 
conduct a pilot carbon dioxide injection project within i t s West 
Loco H i l l s Unit, i s s t i l l in force and effect. I t i s our 
understanding that the pilot project has not been commenced to date 
due to poor economics. Please be advised that after review of your 
plan of development and consultation with Mr. Dave Boneau, the 
Division finds that Order No. R-7821 should be confirmed and Yates 
should be allowed to proceed with the pilot project. 

Upon review of your plan of development, i t was discovered 
that the locations for the two proposed injection wells do not 
correctly r e f l e c t the locations approved by Order No. R-7821. Due 
to the changes in the well locations, Order No. R-7821 w i l l have to 
be amended after notice and hearing. 

I f you should have any questions, please contact Mr. David 
Catanach at (505) 827-5800. 

xc: OCD-Artesia 
Case File-8324 


